28 April, 2004

that plant operators would actually cease to generate in extended periods of
low prices.  If the plant had been shut down during long periods of negative
revenues, overall revenues would have been greater and the rate of capital cost
payback would have increased.

2.4 Sensitivity Studies
The sensitivity of the rate of capital payback to a number of different
parameters was analyzed to determine the impact of some of the assumptions
made.  It was assumed that the unit configurations are the same for each type
of generation and therefore no operational parameters of the units were
changed (i.e. MCR, heat rate, ramp rate, etc…) The capital and fixed costs
associated with the units also remained the same6.  Sensitivities of fuel cost
and Pool price were considered but it was felt that these variables are highly
dependent on too many other factors to be considered independently.
Sensitivities were performed on the variable O&M cost and location7.  Results
of the sensitivity studies are captures in Table 5.

Table 5 - Sensitivity of Average Rate of Capital Payback

2002-2003 Rate of Capital Payback

Sensitivity Coal-Fired Gas-Fired
Combined

Cycle
Base Case 9.0% 6.0% 9.0%
Variable O&M
  + 50% 8.9% (↓) 5.9% (↓) 8.8% (↓)
  - 50% 9.1% (↑) 6.0% (↑) 9.3% (↑)
Location
  Moved to Southern Alberta 10.0% (↑) NA NA
  Moved to Central Alberta NA 3.4% (↓) NA
  Moved to Northern Alberta NA NA 3.0% (↓)

(↑) indicates higher capital cost payback than the base case
(↓) indicates lower capital cost payback than the base case

While the variable O&M cost has a negligible impact on the annual rate of
capital payback, the location of the new generation site has a surprisingly
large effect.  Locating new generation in areas with particularly high demand
or weak transmission systems could be very lucrative based on current
transmission tariff design.  Conversely, siting new generation in the wrong